
1195 THIRD STREET
SUITE 310

NAPA, CA 94559
www.countyofnapa.org

Main: (707) 253-4580

Napa County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 122-1389

Status:Type: Agreement Agenda Ready

File created: In control:7/5/2022 Board of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:7/26/2022

Title: Director of Housing & Homeless Services requests the approval of and authorization for the Chair to
sign Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 190277B with Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Santa
Rosa increasing the annual maximum by $51,430 for a total of $360,000 per fiscal year for the term
July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 to provide and operate an emergency shelter for families with minor
children who are experiencing homelessness.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agreement

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Minh C. Tran, County Executive Officer

REPORT BY: Jennifer Palmer, Director of Housing & Homeless Services

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 190277B with Catholic Charities

RECOMMENDATION

Director of Housing & Homeless Services requests the approval of and authorization for the Chair to sign
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 190277B with Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Santa Rosa increasing
the annual maximum by $51,430 for a total of $360,000 per fiscal year for the term July 1, 2022 to June 30,
2023 to provide and operate an emergency shelter for families with minor children who are experiencing
homelessness.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of today's requested action is to amend Agreement No. 190277B with Catholic Charities of the
Diocese of Santa Rosa (Catholic Charities) for the operation of an emergency shelter for families with minor
children who are experiencing homelessness.  All families are referred for placement in the family shelter
through Napa County’s Coordinated Entry System.  Catholic Charities has operated the family shelter, known
as “Rainbow House,” since 2017.

Napa County Printed on 7/13/2025Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-1389, Version: 1

This Amendment increases the annual contract maximum by $51,430 to $360,000.  The increase is due to the
rising costs of food, basic supplies, and staffing.

FISCAL & STRATEGIC PLAN IMPACT

Is there a Fiscal Impact? Yes
Is it currently budgeted? Yes
Where is it budgeted? Housing & Homeless Services
Is it Mandatory or Discretionary? Discretionary
Discretionary Justification: Approval of the requested action is discretionary in that there is no

mandate to contract with Catholic Charities Diocese of Santa Rosa
known as Rainbow Houses to run a family shelter. Contracting
with Catholic Charities will provide case management services and
shelter operations to homeless clients.

Is the general fund affected? Yes
Future fiscal impact: Commencement of this contract begins July 1, 2022 and will

automatically renew each year thereafter with a contract maximum
of $360,000 per fiscal year.

Consequences if not approved: If this agreement is not approved, Napa County will be unable to
provide families with emergency overnight shelter and related
services and supports.

County Strategic Plan pillar addressed: Healthy, Safe, and Welcoming Place to Live, Work, and Visit

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: The proposed action is not a project as defined by 14 California
Code of Regulations 15378 (State CEQA Guidelines) and therefore CEQA is not applicable.

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION

Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Santa Rosa (Catholic Charities) has operated a family emergency shelter in
a house on Jefferson Street in the City of Napa known as “Rainbow House.”  The shelter is a 7-unit, 30 bed
facility available for families with minor children who are experiencing homelessness.

The purpose of this Agreement is to provide funding for the operation of the shelter run by Catholic Charities to
provide families with minor children who are experiencing homelessness with emergency shelter, food, and
community resources in a safe, respectful, and inclusive manner seven days per week and 365 days per year.
This Agreement provides critically needed funding for case management services and shelter operations.

Due to rising operational costs for food, supplies and staffing, Catholic Charities is requesting a budget increase
of $51,430. This Amendment will increase the contract maximum from $308,570 to $360,000 to accommodate

Napa County Printed on 7/13/2025Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-1389, Version: 1

these increased costs and ensure continuity of services for families experiencing homelessness in Napa County.

Napa County Printed on 7/13/2025Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

